cl!ent alert

February 13, 2024



Notification of Compulsory Gratuity Insurance Rules by Government of Karnataka

The Government of Karnataka notified the Karnataka Compulsory Gratuity Insurance Rules, 2024 (Insurance Rules), on January 10, 2024, under Section 4A of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 (Gratuity Act). Highlighted below are the key aspects of the Insurance Rules:

1. Compulsory Insurance for payment of gratuity

With the notification of these Insurance Rules, every employer is now obligated to obtain a valid insurance policy from the Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) or any other lawfully recognised insurance company to cover their monetary liability. Existing employers are provided 60 (sixty) days from the date of notification of the Insurance Rules to obtain an insurance policy, and new employers must comply within 30 (thirty) days from the date the Insurance Rules become applicable to them.

2. Registration of establishments

Every employer will have to compulsorily register their establishment with the Controlling Authority by submitting an application in Form-I (Application for Registration of an Establishment) and Form-III (Details of Employees of the Establishment Covered Under Compulsory Insurance) within 30 (thirty) days from the date of obtaining the insurance policy. The employer must promptly notify the Controlling Authority of any change(s) in the information submitted.

3. Incorporation/ continuation of approved gratuity fund

Establishments with pre-existing approved gratuity fund or establishments with more than 500 (five hundred)



persons proposing to establish an approved gratuity fund have the option to continue the same or adopt an insurance arrangement, by submitting an application in Form-II (Option to Continue Under the Existing Insurance Scheme). Employers are also required to register the gratuity trust with 5 (five) representatives, comprising the employer and employees (but not an equal number) under the Indian Trust Act, 1882.

The gratuity trust may be managed privately, by an insurance company or jointly, with the employer periodically paying the calculated amount to the approved gratuity trust fund; and the trust must be maintained as an irrevocable system. The trust and the insurance company will be jointly and severally responsible for fulfilling liabilities under the Gratuity Act. In case the gratuity fund is privately managed, the investment of funds should be in accordance with the



February 13, 2024



investment pattern prescribed under the Income Tax Act, 1961, and in case of group scheme obtained from any insurance company, the same should be approved under part-C of the fourth schedule of the Income tax Act, 1961.

Additional obligations for maintaining a gratuity trust are prescribed – such as the trust deed and rules must contain detailed procedures on payment of gratuity to eligible employees on exit, the trust must adhere to Indian Accounting Standards 15 and the trustees must send a discharge letter and request the insurance company to pay out the relevant amounts.

4. Payments and renewal

Every employer shall ensure timely payment of premium to the insurance company, periodic renewal of insurance and intimation to the Controlling Authority within 15 (fifteen) days from the date of renewal.

5. Recovery of gratuity amount

The Controlling Authority can recover the gratuity payable to an employee (as computed by an employer in accordance with the Gratuity Act), including where there is a dispute, directly from the insurance company with whom the employer has taken insurance.



February 13, 2024



Key Contacts

Rashmi Pradeep

Partner (Head - Employment)

rashmi.pradeep@cyrilshroff.com

Abe Abraham

Partner

abe.abraham@cyrilshroff.com

Bishen Jeswant

Partner

bishen.jeswant@cyrilshroff.com

Ankita Ray

Partner

ankita.ray@cyrilshroff.com

Disclaimer

All information given in this alert has been compiled from credible, reliable sources. Although reasonable care has been taken to ensure that the information contained in this alert is true and accurate, such information is provided 'as is', without any warranty, express or implied as to the accuracy or completeness of any such information.

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas shall not be liable for any losses incurred by any person from any use of this publication or its contents. This alert does not constitute legal or any other form of advice from Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas.

Should you have any queries in relation to the alert or on other areas of law, please feel free to contact us on cam.publications@cyrilshroff.com

Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas Advocates & Solicitors

100⁺ years of legacy

1000 Lawyers

Over 170 Partners

Peninsula Chambers, Peninsula Corporate Park, GK Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013, India **T** +91 22 2496 4455 **E** <u>cam.mumbai@cyrilshroff.com</u> **W** <u>www.cyrilshroff.com</u>
Presence also in Delhi-NCR | Bengaluru | Ahmedabad | Hyderabad | Chennai | GIFT City | Singapore